
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

9237
MISC. DOCKET NO. 99-

VOLUNTARY RESIGNATION OF ATTORNEY

ORDER

The Court considered the Affidavit of Voluntary Resignation of:

NAME BAR NUMBER RESIDENCE

Robert H. Bidwell 02300000 E. Falmouth, MA

and the Certification of the General Counsel of the State Bar of Texas and concludes it is
legally sufficient. Further, the Court has been advised that the resignation is not tendered
in lieu of disciplinary,action. Consequently, the Court determines that the law license and
Bar Card Number of the attorney should be canceled and that the attorney should be
dropped from the list of persons licensed to practice law in Texas.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Date



-4001
Craig T. Enoch, Justice

Priscilla R. Owen, Justice

I

Alberto R. Gonzales,Ilustic
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS

REGARDING

ROBERT H. BIDWELL
02300000

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, First Assistant General Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there is

currently no disciplinary action pending against Robert H. Bidwell, nor is Robert H.

Bidwell the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Miller
First Assistant General Counsel



Robert.H. Bidwell
474 Davisville Road

East Falmouth, Massachusetts 02536

Mr. John T. Adams, Clerk
The Supreme Court of Texas
P.O. Box 12248
Austin, TX 78711

Attention: Dee Stacey, Office Manager

Dear Sir:

September 20, 1999

With reference to my letter of August 25, 1999, a copy of which is enclosed
herewith, I make the following sworn statements in connection with my voluntary
i-esignation from.the,State-Bar of:.Texas:,,

1. I do not possess a Bar card. at this time. I am aware that it is the propertyof the ..
Supreme Court of Texas and will return it to the Supreme Court of Texas if found.

2. I do not possess a Law Certificate at this time. I am aware that it is the property of
the Supreme Court of Texas and will return it to the Supreme Court of Texas if
found.

3. The voluntary resignation that I am requesting is not in lieu of disciplinary action.

Sincerely,

obert H. Bidwell

The above statements sworn:to before me this^ day of September 1999 by
Robert H. Bidwell.. , . , . I .. -

PATRIGE^PIMENTAL
Notary Public

Notary Pub ^c MYComm. Expires Nov. 6, 2003



ROBERT H. BIDWELL

474 DAVISVILLE ROAD

EAST FALMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS 02536

Wednesday, August 25, 1999

Mr. John T. Adams, Clerk
The Supreme Court o!f exas
P.O. Box 12248
Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of July 1, 1999, enclosing 1999-00.Dues Statement
retaining my inactive status, this is to advise you that I am hereby resigning from the
State Bar of Texas.

I was an active member of the Texas Bar from about 1960 until 1966 when I was
a member of the Humble (now Exxon) Law Department; I was transferred by Humble to
New York City in 1966 and thereafter practiced law under my New York Law License as
a member of the Exxon Law Department until 1982, and with the Church & Dwight Law
Department until 1988 when I retired and thereafter no longer practiced law.

I am now 80 years of age and am living on Cape Cod. I have been on inactive
status insofaras the Texas Bar is concerned for many years and now hereby officially
resign my membership (inactive status) with the Texas Bar.iI have moved a number of
times since 1966 and am now unable to locate any records or papers associated with my
membership in the Texas Bar.

Please accept this letter as my official resignation from the Texas Bar.

Sincerely,

obert H. Bidwell
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